RESOLUTION NO. 17-2020

A RESOLUTION TO HIRE OHM ADVISORS AS VILLAGE ENGINEER COMMENCING APRIL 30, 2020 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

OFFERED BY: Mayor Alonso

- **WHEREAS,** Council for the Village of Reminderville has determined that there is a need to hire a firm for the engineering services for the Village of Reminderville, and
- **WHEREAS**, Council finds that Orchard, Hiltz, & McCliment, Inc. dba OHM Advisors best meets the requirements and qualifications demanded of Council, and
- **NOW, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the Village of Reminderville, County of Summit, State of Ohio:
- **SECTION 1.** That OHM is hereby hired as Village Engineer for the term commencing April 30, 2020 through December 31, 2021.
- **SECTION 2.** That all engineering and consulting by the Engineer with the Village shall be billed in accordance with the rate schedule, marked Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof. Payments shall be made under this Subsection at the completion of each service or monthly upon the billing of the Engineer, setting forth the month, day, and hours spent by him or his employees, expenses, transportation, furnished to the Fiscal Officer of the Village of Reminderville.
- **SECTION 3.** That no person holding the office of the Village Engineer shall participate as a private professional consultant for private clients within the corporate limits when such engineering plans, data, specifications, drawings, or calculations are to be submitted to Village authorities for their approval.
- **SECTION 4**. The Council finds and determines that all formal action by this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any committees that resulted in those formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with the law.
- **SECTION 4**. That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the Village of Reminderville, to wit: to insure engineering services at the earliest possible time, and if this Resolution receives the necessary number of votes, it shall take effect and be in force after its passage; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed:		
	Sam Alonso, Mayor	

Attestation:	
Stacey Task	_
Clerk of Council	
do hereby certify that the foregoing	ouncil of the Village of Reminderville, Summit County, Ohio g RESOLUTION 17-2020 was duly and regularly passed by nderville at a regular meeting of Council on the day or
	Stacey Task
	Clerk of Council